Loans to joint ventures and associates 2,530 - 1,705 -
Loans to third parties 9,661 14,276 10,164 13,277
Guarantees and deposits 20,795 - 16,893 -
Fixed income securities and deposits 4,307 - 341 -

37,293 14,276 29,103 13,277

The Group estimates that the fair value of the assets’ financial instruments does not differ significantly
from the net book value.

54

26.3 Foreign currency risk

The Group is exposed to foreign currency risk in businesses located in Latin America, which significantly
affects sales and expenses, Group results and the value of certain assets and liabilities in currencies
other than the euro. It is also affected to a lesser extent by granted and received loans. The currency
that basically generates exchange risks is the US dollar, since a portion of the corporate bonds is issued
in US dollars.

In order to reduce risks, the Group conducts policies aimed to keep balanced collection and payments
in cash of assets and liabilities in foreign currency.

The following study on sensitivity shows the foreign currency risk:

 Sensitivity of the profit for the year before tax against fluctuations of the exchange rate US
dollar/euro

Thousands of euros Thousands of euros
Change 2021 2020

+ 10% 87 1,986
+ 5% 45 1,040
- 5% (50) (1,150)
-10% (106) (2,428)

26.4 Liquidity risk

The exposure to unfavorable situations of debt markets can make difficult or prevent from hedging the
financial needs required for the appropriate development of Group activities.

At December 31, 2021 the Group shows negative working capital amounting to 118,934 thousand euros
(198,295 thousand euros negative at December 31, 2020). Nonetheless, Group Management considers
that cash flow generated by the business and available credit lines will allow the Group to cover its
current liabilities. Furthermore, it should be noted that the revolving credit facility (RCF) amounting to